## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:	)	
On the Rocks, LLC t/a On the Rocks	) Case No.: License No.:	N/A ABRA-106695
va On the Rocks	) Order No.:	2022-916
Petition to Terminate a	)	
Settlement Agreement	)	
	)	
at premises	)	
1242 H Street, N.W.	)	
Washington, D.C. 20002	)	

**BEFORE:** Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member

Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Jeni Hansen, Member

**ALSO PRESENT:** On the Rocks, LLC, t/a On the Rocks, Respondent

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration

## ORDER DENYING PETITION TO TERMINATE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

On the Rocks, LLC, t/a On the Rocks, (Petitioner) filed a Petition to Terminate or Amend its Settlement Agreement. The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board reviewed the petition and determined that it is incomplete and fails to meet the minimum legal standard for approval in accordance with D.C. Official Code § 25-446. Therefore, the Board, on this 9th day of November 2022, hereby **DENIES** the petition. A copy of this Order shall be provided to the Petitioner.

## District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

	esigned via seamiesspocs.com
	Donovan (Anderson
Donovar	Anderson, Chairperson
Donovai	i Anderson, Champerson
	#Signed via Seamineer/Oce.cdm  Key 547e6373820466a66115332dd2049cc
James Sl	nort, Member
	eSigned via SeamlessDocs.cóm
	Key: 256d3fcadfbe146d7f4b75bd7917d2фd
Bobby C	ato, Member
	eSigned via SeamlessDocs.com
	Rafi (Aliya Crockett, Member
	Key: b560e91845e1f9e4016155e5c12f81cc
Rafi Cro	ckett, Member
	eSigned via SeamlessDocs.cóm
	Teni Hansen, Member
	Key: 82172931f0509447491b56f9c2a41899
Jeni Ha	nsen, Member
	G C 1' M 1
Edward	S. Grandis, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, NW, 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202-879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. *See* D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).